
Attachment  A 
 
 
 
 
 

CivicPlus AMENDMENT No 2 



Page 1 of 13 
 

AMENDMENT No. 2 to the AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR  

 
This Amendment No. 2 ("Second Amendment") is entered into by and between the 
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”) 
and CivicPlus, LLC (“CONTRACTOR”). 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto are parties to that certain Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor (BC21002) dated on April 20, 2021, as amended by that 
certain Amendment No. 1 dated July 12, 2022 (as previously amended by 
Amendment No. 1, the “Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to further amend the Agreement to extend the 
term of the Agreement through the County’s fiscal year 2023-2024, and to increase 
the maximum contract amount.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor agree as follows: 
 

I. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as 
follows: 

 
“CONTRACTOR shall provide services to COUNTY (“Services”) as set forth in 

the Statement of Work (“SOW”) attached hereto as EXHIBIT A and EXHIBIT A-1 and 
incorporated herein by reference.” 

 
II. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as 

follows:  
 

“The term of this Agreement commenced on April 20, 2021, and shall terminate on 
June 30, 2024, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of this 
Agreement.”  

III. Paragraph 1 of Subsection A of Section 19 of the Agreement is 
hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:  

 
“1. For Convenience.  COUNTY may terminate this Agreement in whole or in 
part upon thirty (30) days’ written notice.  During such thirty (30) day period, 
CONTRACTOR shall, as directed by COUNTY, wind down and cease the 
performance of Services as quickly and efficiently as reasonably possible, 
without performing unnecessary Services or activities and by minimizing 
negative effects on COUNTY from such winding down and cessation of 
Services.” 
 
IV. Exhibits A and A-1 to the Agreement are hereby amended by 

replacing Exhibits A and A-1 in their entirety with Exhibits A and A-1 in the forms 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  

 
V. Section B of Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in 

its entirety as follows:  
 

“For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement for the current 
renewal period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, CONTRACTOR shall be paid 
a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $234,776.82. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 2 of 13 
 

Payment shall be made for the annual fee upon invoicing after this Second 
Amendment has been fully executed.” 

 
VI. Except as otherwise amended by this Second Amendment, all of the 

terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and   effect. 
 
VII. Each of the parties hereto represents and warrants that such party’s 

respective signatories to this Second Amendment have the power and authority to 
enter into this Second Amendment in the capacities set forth in such party’s signature 
block(s), below, and such party has fully complied with all formal requirements 
necessary for such party to enter into this Second Amendment and for this Second 
Amendment to be legally binding on such party.  CONTRACTOR hereby certifies and 
warrants that entering into this Second Amendment shall not cause CONTRACTOR 
to breach the terms or conditions of any other contract or agreement to which 
CONTRACTOR is a party or which is otherwise binding on CONTRACTOR. This 
Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, and all of such counterparts shall together constitute one 
executed original instrument. 

 
[Signature Pages follow] 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 3 of 13 
 

 
 

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor CivicPlus, LLC between 
the County of Santa Barbara and CivicPlus, LLC. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to be 

effective as of the first date duly executed by all of the parties hereto. 
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  
 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
Greg Milligan, ARM 
Risk Management 

 

By:   
 

 

Recommended for Approval 
Information Technology Department 
Chris Chirgwin 

By:  
 Chief Information Officer 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Rachel Van Mullem 
County Counsel 

 Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  
 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 4 of 13 
 

 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor CivicPlus, LLC between 
the County of Santa Barbara and CivicPlus, LLC. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to be effective as 
of the first date duly executed by all of the parties hereto. 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
CivicPlus, LLC 

 

By:     
Authorized Representative 

 
Name:       
 
Title:      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amy Vikander

Senior VP of Customer Success

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 5 of 13 
 

Exhibit A 
Services Agreement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 6 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 7 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 8 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 9 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 10 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 11 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 12 of 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8



Page 13 of 13 
 

 
 

Exhibit A-1 
Order 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BF12DC66-D15D-40E3-939B-2DA4B1A02718DocuSign Envelope ID: 541157D3-A960-4BC1-89DB-1C7A3FCABFE8


	CA_-_Santa_Barbara_County_-_CivicEngage_-_CP_Signed_Renewal_Amendment_-_06272023.pdf
	AMENDMENT No. 2 to the AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
	CONTRACTOR:




